

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

STATE OF IDAHO,)
) No. 46749-2019
 Plaintiff-Respondent,)
) Canyon County Case No.
 v.) CR14-18-10922
)
 BOB LESTER BOREN,)
)
 Defendant-Appellant.)
)
)

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE THIRD JUDICIAL
DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE
COUNTY OF CANYON**

HONORABLE CHERI C. COPSEY
District Judge

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Attorney General
State of Idaho

COLLEEN D. ZAHN
Deputy Attorney General
Chief, Criminal Law Division

KACEY L. JONES
Deputy Attorney General
Criminal Law Division
P. O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010
(208) 334-4534
E-mail: ecf@ag.idaho.gov

**ATTORNEYS FOR
PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT**

BEN P. McGREEVY
Deputy State Appellate Public Defender
322 E. Front St., Ste. 570
Boise, Idaho 83702
(208) 334-2712
E-mail: documents@sapd.state.id.us

**ATTORNEY FOR
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
Nature Of The Case.....	1
Statement Of The Facts And Course Of The Proceedings.....	1
ISSUE	7
ARGUMENT	8
Boren Has Failed To Show That The District Court Abused Its Discretion Under Rule 403	8
A. Introduction.....	8
B. Standard Of Review	8
C. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion When It Excluded The Evidence, Because The Probative Value Was Substantially Outweighed By The Rule 403 Dangers.....	9
D. Even If The District Court Erred By Excluding The Evidence, That Error Was Harmless.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Lunneborg v. My Fun Life</u> , 163 Idaho 856, 421 P.3d 187 (2018).....	9
<u>State v. Abdullah</u> , 158 Idaho 386, 348 P.3d 1 (2015).....	14
<u>State v. Barcella</u> , 135 Idaho 191, 16 P.3d 288 (Ct. App. 2000).....	14
<u>State v. Carson</u> , 151 Idaho 713, 264 P.3d 54 (2011)	9
<u>State v. Herrera</u> , 164 Idaho 261, 429 P.3d 149 (2018).....	9
<u>State v. Page</u> , 135 Idaho 214, 16 P.3d 890 (2000).....	8
<u>State v. Russo</u> , 157 Idaho 299, 336 P.3d 232 (2014).....	8
<u>State v. Smith</u> , 135 Idaho 712, 23 P.3d 786 (Ct. App. 2001).....	8
 <u>RULES</u>	
I.R.E 403	passim
I.R.E. 404(b).....	5, 9
I.R.E. 608(b).....	5, 9
